

IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT  
No. S-1-SC-40980

MARIO ATENCIO; PAUL AND MARY ANN ATENCIO;  
DANIEL TSO; SAMUEL SAGE; CHEYENNE ANTONIO;  
KENDRA PINTO; JULIA BERNAL; JONATHAN ALONZO;  
PASTOR DAVID ROGERS; YOUTH UNITED FOR CLIMATE  
CRISIS ACTION (YUCCA); PUEBLO ACTION ALLIANCE;  
INDIGENOUS LIFEWAYS; THE CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY; AND WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO; THE NEW MEXICO  
LEGISLATURE; GOVERNOR MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM;  
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT; SECRETARY  
JAMES KENNEY in his official capacity; ENERGY MINERALS  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT; SECRETARY SARAH  
COTTRELL PROPST, in her official capacity; ENVIRONMENTAL  
IMPROVEMENTBOARD; and the OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION,

Defendants-Respondents,

vs.

NEW MEXICO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, and  
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF NEW MEXICO,

Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN CHIEF**  
**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED PURSUANT TO RULE 12-319(B) NMRA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
Gail Evans  
Colin Cox  
Lavran Johnson  
1025 ½ Lomas NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 463-5293  
[gevans@biologicaldiversity.org](mailto:gevans@biologicaldiversity.org)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-  
PETITIONERS

DANIEL YOHALEM  
1232 Vallecita Drive  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 690-2193  
[danielyohalem@gmail.com](mailto:danielyohalem@gmail.com)

ATTORNEY FOR  
FOR PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
II. THE COURT HAS THE POWER AND DUTY TO ENFORCE THE POLLUTION CONTROL CLAUSE WITH JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS.....	11
A. The Pollution Control Clause Creates an Affirmative Constitutional Duty.....	11
B. This Court Can Enforce an Affirmative Constitutional Duty. ....	13
C. The Court Can Establish and Enforce Judicially Manageable Standards to Ensure that Pollution Control Clause Duties Are Met.....	21
D. The Court Does Not Violate Separation of Powers By Fulfilling Its Duty to Enforce the Constitution Through Declaratory and Injunctive Relief. .....	26
III. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE ENFORCEABLE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS.....	31
A. The New Mexico Constitution Provides Greater Civil Rights Protections Than the Federal Constitution. ....	31
B. Plaintiffs' Fundamental Rights to Life, Liberty, Property, and Safety Are Violated by Defendants' Authorization of Oil and Gas Extraction and Accompanying Pollution.....	33
C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Valid Equal Protection Claims .....	36
D. Plaintiffs Alleged Valid Substantive Due Process Claims. ....	44
IV. CONCLUSION .....	46
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH NMRA 12-318(F)(3) .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Albuquerque Commons P'ship v. City Council of City of Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMSC-0025, 144 N.M. 99 .....	37
<i>Alvarez v. Chavez</i> , 1994-NMCA-133, 118 N.M. 732 .....	43
<i>Block v. Vigil-Giron</i> , 2004-NMSC-003, 135 N.M. 24 .....	22
<i>Breen v. Carlsbad Mun. Schs.</i> , 2005-NMSC-028, 138 N.M. 331 .....	31, 40, 42
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 1964-NMSC-016, 73 N.M. 410 .....	25
<i>Corn v. N.M. Educ. Credit Union</i> , 1994-NMCA-161, 119 N.M. 199 .....	43
<i>Delfino v. Griffo</i> , 2011-NMSC-015, 150 N.M. 97 .....	10
<i>Env'tl. Improvement Div. v. Aguayo</i> , 1983-NMSC-027, 99 N.M. 497 .....	10
<i>Gonzales v. N.M. Dep't of Health</i> , 2000-NMSC-029, 129 N.M. 586 .....	37
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003.....	26, 40, 42
<i>Grisham v. Van Soelen</i> , 2023-NMSC-027.....	28, 29, 31, 35
<i>Hannett v. Jones</i> , 1986-NMSC-047, 104 N.M. 392 .....	21
<i>Hill v. Cnty. of Damien of Molokai</i> , 1996-NMSC-008, 121 N.M. 353 .....	37

<i>Lessen v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 2008-NMCA-085, 144 N.M. 314 .....	44
<i>Marrujo v. N.M. State Hwy. Transp. Dep't,</i> 1994-NMSC-116, 118 N.M. 753 .....	35, 42
<i>Martinez/Yazzie v. State,</i> No. D-101-CV-2014-00793 (1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Nov. 14, 2014) .....	22
<i>Martinez/Yazzie v. State,</i> No. D-101-CV-2014-02224 (1st Jud. Dist. Ct. July 20, 2018).....	13, 19, 22
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri,</i> 2007-NMSC-035, 142 N.M. 89 .....	32
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg,</i> 2016-NMSC-027.....	33, 36
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson,</i> 1999-NMSC-005, 126 N.M. 788 .....	26, 32
<i>New Energy Econ., Inc. v. Shoobridge,</i> 2010-NMSC-049, 149 N.M. 42 .....	29
<i>New Mexico Dept. of Health v. Compton,</i> 2001-NMSC-032, 131 N.M. 204 .....	27
<i>Pillsbury v. Blumenthal,</i> 1954-NMSC-066, 58 N.M. 422 .....	10
<i>Richardson v. Carnegie Libr. Rest., Inc.,</i> 1988-NMSC-084, 107 N.M. 688 ( <i>overruled on other grounds by Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721).....	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy,</i> 2016-NMSC-029.....	27, 43
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez,</i> 2015-NMCA-063 .....	11
<i>Schmitz v. Smentowski,</i> 1990-NMSC-002, 109 N.M. 386 .....	10

<i>State ex rel Clark v. Johnson,</i> 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562 .....	27
<i>State ex rel. Chavez v. Evans,</i> 1968-NMSC-167, 79 N.M. 578 .....	21
<i>State ex rel. King v. Lyons,</i> 2011-NMSC-004, 149 N.M. 330 .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Serna v. Hodges,</i> 1976-NMSC-033, 89 N.M. 351 ( <i>overruled in part on other grounds by State v. Rondeau</i> , 1976-NMSC-044, 89 N.M. 408) .....	31
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson,</i> 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343 .....	31
<i>State v. Cardenas-Alvarez,</i> 2001-NMSC-017, 130 N.M. 386 .....	32
<i>State v. Gomez,</i> 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777 .....	32
<i>State v. Gutierrez,</i> 1993-NMSC-062, 116 N.M. 431 .....	21, 26, 32
<i>State v. Nunez,</i> 2000-NMSC-013, 129 N.M. 63 .....	32
<i>State v. Ochoa,</i> 2009-NMCA-0002, 146 N.M. 32 .....	37
<i>State v. Vallejos,</i> 1997-NMSC-040, 123 N.M. 739 .....	32
<i>Sugg v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch. Dist.,</i> 1999-NMCA-111, 128 N.M. 1 .....	45
<i>Tri-State Generation &amp; Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. D'Antonio,</i> 2012-NMSC-039.....	10
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721 .....	42

<i>Wagner v. AGW Consultants,</i> 2005-NMSC-016, 137 N.M. 734 .....	40, 41, 44
------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

## Other Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	30
<i>Gannon v. State,</i> 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Am. Waste &amp; Pollution Control Co.,</i> 633 So. 2d 188 (La. Ct. App. 1993) ( <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 642 So. 2d 1258 (La. 1994)).....	19
<i>In re Gen. Permit for Discharges from Oil &amp; Gas Expl., Dev., &amp; Prod. Facilities,</i> 70 So. 3d 101 (La. Ct. App. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Hawai'i Elec. Light Co., Inc.,</i> 526 P.3d 329 (Haw. 2023).....	35
<i>Kachemak Bay Conservation Soc'y v. Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 6 P.3d 270 (Alaska 2000) .....	15
<i>McCleary v. State,</i> 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012) .....	14
<i>Miners Oposa v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Env't &amp; Nat. Res.,</i> G.R. No. 101083, 33 I.L.M. 173 (July 30, 1993) (Phil.) .....	34
<i>Navahine F. v. Hawai'i Dep't of Transp.,</i> No. 1CCV-22-0000631 (Haw. Cir. Ct. April 6, 2023).....	30
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth,</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) .....	19, 30
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ.,</i> 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	13
<i>Sagoonick v. State,</i> 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022) .....	14, 16, 17

<i>Save Ourselves, Inc. v. La. Envt'l Control Comm'n,</i> 452 So. 2d 1152 (La. 1984) .....	17, 18, 24, 27
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes,</i> 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	10
<i>State Hwy. Comm'n v. Vanderkloot,</i> 220 N.W.2d 416 (Mich. 1974).....	19, 24
<i>Sullivan v. REDOIL,</i> 311 P.3d 625 (Alaska 2013) .....	14, 15, 24, 27
<i>Whipple v. Village of N. Utica,</i> 79 N.E.3d 667 (Ill. App. Ct. 3d Dist. 2017) .....	34

## Statutes

N.M. Stat. Ann., § 12-20-1(A) (1971, repealed in 1974) .....	23
NMSA 1978, § 44-6-2 (1975).....	20
NMSA 1978, § 44-6-9 (1975).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 44-6-13 (1975).....	3, 20
NMSA 1978, § 44-6-14 (1975).....	20
NMSA 1978, § 74-1-2 (1971).....	23
NMSA 1978, § 74-4-2 (1977).....	23
NMSA 1978, § 74-4A-3 (1979, as amended through 1991) .....	23
NMSA 1978, § 74-9-2 (1990).....	24
NMSA 1978, §§ 41-4A-1 to -13 (2021) .....	4
NMSA 1978, §§ 44-6-1 to -15 (1975) .....	3, 4

## New Mexico Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	3
N.M. Const. art. II, § 18.....	3, 17
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	12, 25

N.M. Const. art. IV, § 3(D).....	28
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 13 .....	3
N.M. Const. art. XI, § 14 .....	11
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 1 .....	21
N.M. Const. art. XX, § 21 .....	3, 11, 12, 17, 20, 25, 35

## **Other Constitutional Provisions**

Alaska Const. art. VIII, §§ 1-2.....	14
La. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	18

## **Regulations**

NMAC 19.15.39.10.....	39
NMAC 19.15.39.9.....	39

## **Secondary Sources**

Craig T. Othmer & Henry M. Rivera, <i>On Building Better Laws for New Mexico's Environment</i> , 4 N.M. L. REV. 105 (1973).....	11
Joshua Kagan, <i>A Civics Action: Interpreting —Adequacy in State Constitutions' Education Clauses</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2241, 2265 (2003).....	13
